## 503247415 04/02/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3294033

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
1407580 ONTARIO INC.	03/24/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HYDROSLOTTER CORPORATION	
Street Address:	10 VALLEYVIEW COURT, RR1	
City:	KLEINBURG	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L0J 1C0	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6651741
Patent Number:	7073587

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (416)865-1398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 416-777-0101

Email: vsheehan@dickinsonwright.com
Correspondent Name: DICKINSON WRIGHT LLP

Correspondent Name: DICKINSON WRIGHT LLP
Address Line 1: 199 BAY STREET, SUITE 2200
Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5L 1G4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 55960-2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MATTHEW J. MARQUARDT

SIGNATURE: /Matthew J. Marquardt/

DATE SIGNED: 04/02/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503247415 REEL: 035317 FRAME: 0879

## CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT (Worldwide)

WHEREAS 1407580 Ontario Inc., a business having an address at 111 Richmond Street West, 1005, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 2G4, has acquired all right, title, and interest in and to an invention relating to and entitled:

# METHOD OF INCREASING PRODUCTIVITY OF OIL, GAS, AND HYDROGEOLOGICAL WELL

hereinafter referred to as the Invention, which Invention is described in one or more patents and applications for patent identified as:

Country: United States

Patent / Application No: 6651741 / 09/975908
Filed: 12 October 2001

Country: United States

Patent / Application No: 7073587 / 10/719293
Filed: 22 November 2002

Country: Canada
Patent / Application No: 2450399

Filed: 24 November 2003

hereinafter referred to as the Application;

AND WHEREAS, Hydroslotter Corporation, having a place of business at 10 Valleyview Court, RR1, Kleinburg, Ontario L0J ICO, Canada, hereinafter "Assignee", desires among other things to confirm acquisition of, and, to the extent it has not already done so, acquire Assignor's entire right, title, interest and benefit for the United States, Canada and all other countries and jurisdictions in and to the Invention and Application;

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for consideration given, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned does hereby confirm that Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over to Assignee, at least as early as August 1, 2006, and, for greater certainty and to the fullest extent provided under law, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, and to Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, their entire right, title, interest, property and benefit in and for United States, Canada and all other countries and jurisdictions in and to the Invention, together with its entire right, title, interest, property and benefit in and to the Application, and any applications corresponding or claiming priority thereto in any country or jurisdiction, including any and all corresponding utility applications whether in the form of divisions, continuations, reexaminations, recissues and extensions thereof, any and all Letters Patent and Registrations that may issue, be granted or result therefrom for the Invention, and any and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the above-identified applications, the said corresponding applications and any previously filed applications in respect of the Invention under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to

PATENT REEL: 035317 FRAME: 0880 be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and setting over not been made;

AND ASSIGNOR, on behalf of itself and its successors, does hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute and deliver without further consideration such further lawful assignments, instruments, assurances, applications and other documents as may reasonably be required by said Assignee, or by its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, to obtain each said Letters Patent and Registrations of the United States, Canada, and all other countries and jurisdictions for the Invention and vest or secure the same in Assignee, and in Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize any official whose duty it is to grant patents or registrations, to grant each said Letters Patent and Registration for the Invention to the Assignee, and to Assignee's successors, assigns, nominces or other legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNOR, on behalf of itself and its successors, does hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, including its Patent Agents and Attorneys, Dickinson Wright LLP, to amend the present assignment document to insert or correct the filing date, serial number or other identifying information of the Application as may be needed to record same.

ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Dickinson Wright LLP do not personally represent Assignor or Assignor's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of Assignee. Since Dickinson Wright LLP cannot provide legal advice to Assignor with respect to this Assignment, Assignor acknowledges its right to seek his own independent legal counsel.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto signed his name on the day and year set forth below, effective as of August 1, 2006.

DATED this <u>24<sup>TH</sup></u> day of <u>MARCH</u> ,2015.

Name: Nicole Pignatelli

Title: President

1. Sin laylon

...., state that I was personally present and did see

MICOLE FINANCY TEGLI

, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly execute

(signature of witness)

PATENT REEL: 035317 FRAME: 0881

**RECORDED: 04/02/2015**